

THE CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF THE MAYOR NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007

#79

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 79 October 5, 1984

Health Assistant to the Mayor

u i

By virtue of the power vested in me as Mayor of the City of New York, it is ordered:

Section 1. <u>Office Established</u>. There is established in the Office of the Mayor, the Office of Health Assistant to the Mayor ("Office").

Section 2. <u>Functions</u>. The Office shall be coordinated by the Health Assistant to the Mayor who shall advise the Mayor, and the Deputy Mayor for Operations on matters relating to health, and assist the Deputy Mayor for Operations in maintaining liaison with and reviewing the activities for the Health and Hospitals Corporation of the City of New York. The Health Assistant shall also be Deputy Health Services Administrator as specified in Chapter 1016 of the Laws of 1969 (Section 7381 <u>et. seq.</u> of the Unconsolidated Laws of New York) whenever the Health Services Administrator is for any reason unable to attend to the duties of his office.

Section 3. Effective Date. This order shall be effective immediately.

Edward I. Koch M A Y O R